

63599-9

63599-9

No. 63599-9-1

---

COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

ANTONIO ABEL and KEITH FREEMAN,  
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

CITY OF ALGONA; STEVEN T. JEWELL and JANE DOE JEWELL;  
DAVID HILL and JANE DOE HILL; and JOSEPH SCHOLZ,  
Defendants/Respondents

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS FREEMAN AND ABEL**

Olsen Law Firm PLLC  
Walter H. Olsen, Jr.  
WSBA No. 24462  
604 W. Meeker Street, Suite 101  
Kent, WA 98032  
(253) 813-8111 (phone)  
(253) 813-8133 (fax)  
Attorneys for Appellants

**ORIGINAL**

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2009 OCT 13 PM 4:31  
3

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page No.**

**INTRODUCTION . . . . . 1**

**ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR . . . . . 4**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 4**

**A. Scholz, Hill, Jewell, and the City Implemented an Illegal Policy to Clean House of its Long Term Employees and Their Unions, and Start Over with New Employees Without Regard to The Legality or Liability of Their Actions. . . . . 4**

**B. Jewell’s Criminal and Civil Investigation Are Probative of the City’s Ongoing and Continuous Effort to Clean House Since 2005. . . . . 6**

**C. The City Took No Action on Federal Way’s Report From November 14, 2006 Until Late December 2006, Which is Probative of the City’s Ongoing and Continuous Effort to Clean House. . . . . 11**

**D. Jewell, Schols, Hill, and McGehee Retaliated and Discriminated Against Gustafson, Freeman, and Abel, Which is Probative of the City’s Ongoing and Continuous Effort to Clean House. . . . . 13**

**E. The City Violated Both Its Agreements With the Police Officers, and Washington Law, With its Ongoing and Continuous Effort to Clean House. . . . . 15**

**F. Procedural History. . . . . 17**

**ARGUMENT. . . . . 18**

**A. Standard of Review. . . . . 18**

**B. The City’s Actions and Inactions Since 2005; and Reasonable Inferences Therefrom, Confirm**

	<b>That the City is Subject to Liability for Negligent Hiring and Supervision of its Employees' Ongoing and Continuous Effort to Clean House (Assignment of Error Nos 1-2).</b> .....	<b>19</b>
<b>C.</b>	<b>The City's Ongoing and Continuous Effort to Clean House Since 2005, and Reasonable Inferences Therefrom, Confirm That the City is Subject to Liability for Breach of Implied or Express Employment Agreements (Assignment of Error Nos. 1-2).</b> .....	<b>24</b>
<b>D.</b>	<b>The Court Erred by Striking the Police Officers' Expert Testimony of a Police Administration and Discipline Expert (Assignment of Error No. 3).</b> .....	<b>31</b>
	<b>1. Standard of Review.</b> .....	<b>31</b>
	<b>2. Van Blaricom's Expert Testimony is Admissible and Identifies an Issue of Fact Regarding the City's Repeated Investigations of the Police Officers.</b> .....	<b>33</b>
	<b>CONCLUSION.</b> .....	<b>37</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page No.

*Cases*

*Anderson v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.*, 101 Wash. App. 323, 329, 2 P. 3d 1029 (2000). . . . . 18

*Baldwin v. Sisters of Providence in Washington, Inc.*, 112 Wash.2d 127, 138, 769 P.2d 298 (1989). . . . .26, 28

*Barker v. Advanced Silicon Materials, LLC, (ASIMI)*, 131 Wash.App. 616, 623, 128 P.3d 633, 637 (2006). . . . . 19

*Bulman v. Safeway, Inc.*, 144 Wash.2d 335, 354, 27 P.3d 1172 (2001). . . . . 25

*Folsom v. Burger King*, 135 Wn.2d 658, 663, 958 P.2d 301 (1998). . . . .32

*Hangarter v. Provident Life and Acc. Ins. Co.*, 373 F.3d 998, 1016 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004). . . . .34, 36

*Haubry v. Snow*, 106 Wn.App. 666, 677, 31 P.2d 1186 (2001). . . . .22, 30

*Nielson v. AgriNorthwest*, 95 Wn.App. 571, 578, 977 P.2d 613 (1999). . . . . 23

*Peck v. Siau*, 65 Wash.App. 285, 288 (1992). . . . .19

*Reese v. Stroh*, 128 Wn.2d 300, 306, 907 P.2d 282 (1995). . . . . 32

*Sneed v. Barna*, 80 Wn.App 843, 850, 912 P.2d 1035 (1996). . . . .23, 31

*Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.*, 112 Wash.2d 636, 656, 771 P.2d 711 (1989). . . . . 33

*State v. Kirkman*, 159 Wash.2d 918, 929, 155 P.3d 125 (2007). . . . . 34

*State v. Montgomery*, 163 Wn.2d 577, 590, 183 P.3d 267 (2008). . . . .33

*State v. Petrich*, 101 Wash.2d 566, 575-76, 683 P.2d 173 (1984). . . . .34

<i>State v. Ring</i> , 54 Wash.2d 250, 255, 339 P.2d 461 (1959) . . . . .	34
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 123 Wn.App. 771, 778, 98 P.3d 1258 (2004) . . . . .	32
<i>Swanson v. Liquid Air Corporation</i> , 118 Wash.2d 512, 520, 826 P.2d 664 (1992) . . . . .	24, 25
<i>Viking Props., Inc. v. Holm</i> , 155 Wash.2d 112, 119, 118 P.3d 322 (2005) . . . . .	18
<i>Warrner v. Regent Assisted Living</i> , 132 Wn.App. 126, 135-35, n. 13, 130 P.3d 865 (2006) . . . . .	32
<i>Washington v. Boeing</i> , 105 Wn.App. 1, 15, 19 P.3d 1041 (2000) . . .	23, 31
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wash.2d. 434, 437, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982) . . . .	19

***Other Authorities***

<i>Advanced Strategies in Employment Law</i> , 485, 488 (1987) . . . . .	25
Federal Rule of Evidence 704 . . . . .	33, 34
U.S. CONST. amend. VII . . . . .	33
WASH. CONST. art. I, §§ 21, 22 . . . . .	33
WASHINGTON PRACTICE: WASHINGTON PATTERN JURY INSTRUCTIONS: CRIMINAL 1.02, at 9 (2d ed. 1994) (WPIC) . . . . .	33
